
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEBRASKA

JENNIFER DAVIO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILIARLY SITUATED,

v.

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, KERRY
WINTERER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, TODD RECKLING, DIRECTOR OF
DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, AND VIVIANNE
CHAUMONT, DIRECTOR OF DIVISION OF MEDICAID AND LONG-TERM CARE.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Karen B. Flowers, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF TO ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

James A. Goddard, #24150
Rebecca Gould, #22246
Nebraska Appleseed Center for Law
In the Public Interest
941 O Street, Suite 920
Lincoln, NE. 68502
(p) 402 438 8853
(f) 402 438 0263
jgoddard@neappleseed.org
bgould@neappleseed.org
Attorneys for Appellee, Cross-Appellant

REPLY BRIEF TO ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT ALLOW THE CLASS MEMBERS TO SEEK ALL THE REMEDIES AVAILABLE UNDER NEB. REV. STAT. § 84-917.....2

A. The class representative fulfilled all the jurisdictional elements of Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-917.....2

B. The class members have standing.....3

C. Individuals that have not had an administrative hearing are part of the class because the class representative fulfilled all the requirements of Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-917.....3

CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bean v. Crocker Nat'l Bank, 600 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1979).....5

Chambers v. Lautenbaugh, 263 Neb. 920 (Neb.Sup.Ct. 2002).....3

Howlett v. Holiday Inns, 49 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 1995).....4

Kloos v. Carter-Day Co., 799 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1986).....1,4

Metro. Utils. Dist. v. Neb. PSC (In re Metro. Utils. Dist.), 270 Neb. 494 (Neb.Sup.Ct. 2005).....1,3

Tolliver v. Xerox Corp., 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990).....4

STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-917.....passim

29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34 (Age Discrimination in Employment Act).....4
